Certificalion

Application No. 0570008 -bIS” AL /PSD~FL 2352

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the engineering features described in the above
referenced application and subject to the proposed permit conditions provide
reasonable assurance of compliance with applicable provisions of Chapter 403,
Fiorida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code 62-209 through 62-297.
However, | have not evaluated and | do not certify aspects of the proposal
outside of my area of expertise (including but not fimited to the electrical,

mechanical, structural, hydrological, and geological features).

(27

(signed)

/a/f/? .

(date)

(seal)

&—éa/ reff
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DATB: Oetober 1, 199%¢ ' @%&
TO: Al Linero, DARM | isé g

FROM: Carlos Conzalez THRY: Richard ¢. Kirby, IV, P.E.
Jerry Campbell, P.E.

SUBJECT: Cargill Pertiligzer, Ine. ~ Animal Foed Ingredient (AFI)
Planta, Draft Permit PSD-FL-234 and 0870008-013=AC

We have reviewed the recent draft permit. We thought that for the
particulate emitting process equipment controlled by scrubber, the
BACT would be more like 0.015 grains/DSCF. Since Cargill has
recently conducted a peries of 30-minute test runs for PM emissions
at tha No. 1 AFT plant and have (not so comfortably) met the more
stringent requirement of 0.01 grains/DSCF given in the recent BACT,
we offer the following commants:

These comments are frowm the Scuthwest Distriet of the DEP scrubber
pelicy and are circled in a sample permit (IMC Fertilizer / AO53-
192132) . rne test and cunbkiul syuipweiit information ig more
specific than in Specific Condition Nos. B.6 and C.2 of the draft

permit.

Note: It should be noted that if any of the AFI plants emits 0.015
grains/DSCF or more, Cargill will be in viclation of the M
limiting standard since the actual emission can be rounded off to
0.02 grains/DsCF. If the BACT was given as 0.010 gx/DSCF, the
results provided demonstrate that the standard -is not met. By
contrast, in page 5-4 of the PSD application, Cargill makes
reference to PM equivalents of 0.030 grains/DSCF and 0.071
grains/DSCF for an IMC Fertilizer AFI plant and a PCS Phosphate AFIL
plant, respectively.

bm

aAttachments

- ity E ,
An Afflrmative Action - Equal Opportunity Employed L3 Frinted on 186 aper
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Scrubber Performance Evaluations {does not meet requirements of
compliance method)

PM PM Production PM
Date  Ib/hr _ griDSCF TPH _hiton
03-Jul-96 5.35 0.011 19.9 - 027
01-Jul-86  4.39 0.009 19.0 0.23
26-Jun-86  5.30 0.011 19.8 0.27
17-May-96  2.66 6.007 18 5 0.19
13-May-96  3.39 0.008 18.3 0.19
12-May-96  2.84 0.006 17.8 0.16
11-May-96 3.48 0.009 17.59 0.20
0B-May-96 2.87 0.006 13.86 0.
01-May-86 4.85 0.010 16.9 : @%\\\
29-Apr-96  2.70 0.005 10.1 ’
22-Apr-96 420 0.009 156.0 - 0.28
16-Apr-96 3.50 0.008 12.7 0.27
22-Feb-98 1.28 0.003 15.0 0.09
‘Average 3,68 0.008 16.5 0.22
Min 1.29 0.003 10.1 0.08
Max 5.35 0.011 19.9 0.29
Standard Deviation 1.16 0.00 2.99 0.06

9y
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CArRCILL

Jatha 6-3. Sumemary of Poliution Controd Equipmant and PM and Flucride Emissions

No-f AFI {}{M'i

e

e e e

m
vy
#0
i
Deslgn Conirmld %
Capachy Efickency Opetaling PMEmisslons Fluorida b
Source Control Type * ManutaclureWodol Value Unlls  {percent) Howns {grivscty (lbMi) - (TPY} {bflon F205) MW=
- A
[
. =
Defloudnation Baich Tank Defucrnalon Sciubber BCIBibell CF4y4-3 9,000 adm §9.95 {F) 8,780 HA NA HA 0 &!%
: D
‘ReaclorGanulatorMaleials Handling Equipment Vents Cyclong® Fisher-1losterman/xg05-28 35,000 ackm 89.0 PM} %
Cryer Cyciwe’ Fisher-Klpstermantxgids-11 50,000 acfm 95.0 (PM) r%
Dryer Scribber Flsher-¥ostenman/ms 42¢C 65,000 aclm pes9 PM) - 8300 o004 *  2.82 11.69 N =
—.'
OF Hepper Dust Cdlecior Vel Daghouse MAC 3-AVRG2N 518 diclm 7M.9 250 .02 o08S | 0.041 NA -
; =1}
Limeslone Slle Dast Collatiar Baghouse MAC 35-AVRC 1 g91 dscim 9.8 3,500 0.02 012 o1 [ IS
AEP Load Cut System Dust Cotlector  Baghousa MAC 144-WCF 255 17,230 dscim 99.0 2000 o2 2.96 296 NA a
Total = 14.87 L
- ]
- : —J
N
Note: acim = aclual cubic feel per minute n
AFP = animal lesd prosphale 8
DE = dialomacecus aarlh A
dsclm = dry standasd cubic faol pef mminute.
grisel = graing pet slandard cublc fool
Touhr = pounds pes haur
. sdm = standard cuble feel per minule
TPY = lons pef year
' Pased g 223.6 lons P205 per batch run; assume 1 Laich per day end 17 hours per batch, sperating 365 days per year. D
* The cyclonas vent fhrough the serubbars befors exiing through the common stazk. N e =
Y Regresenis géfsct. pr4-emisslons of 2.8 Ib/hr hased on 82,230 scim at 0004 grleel. - +
oL
- ~
—-‘“ -
= Xe}
) o
,;’3 =
- —
- [Ke]

20790 °d
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ERMITTEE: o PXRMIT/CERTITICATION
™MC Fertilizer, Inc. Permit No: AOS3-192112
New Walas Oparations County: Polk
P.0. Bax 1035 Expiration Data: 04/25/9$6
Mulkarry, Florida 33860 Project: Phos acid Train

No. 3 w/8 ye
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: & \\

11. Compliance testing shall be conducted while %tiﬁg iwithin
+10% of the Wmaximum permitted "eguivalent P.0; fe rate of 2,366
tons per day. A compliance test submitted at an opecating rate
less Than 90% of the naxizum permitted rata will automatically
constitute an amended parmit at the lesser rate until another test
damonstrating compliance at a higher rate is surmitted. Failure to
suhmit the “eguivalent £,0; Ieed" rate ws vparating at oonditjons
during testing which do not reflect normal apazating conditions may
invalidate the tast- [Rule 17~4.070(3), F.A.C.1.

——

0 5 mhe following scrubber cperating parameters shall be monitored
2 Anfing any compliance test and a summary of this data shall be
included in any emissions tast report. -[AGSI-29%08%F. - :

(X) Water Pressﬁre
(X) Volumetyic Liguid Water Flow Rate
(X} Gas Pressure .Drop Q-q\e, L1 -l .D")DLS’:)

13. IMC Fertilizer, Inc. shall notify the Southwest Distwict
office of the Departmant at least 15 days pricr te the date on
which aach formal compliance test is to begin of the date, time,
and place of each such tast, and the test ¢ontact person who will
be responsible for e¢oondinating and paving such test conducted.
[Rule 17-2.700(2)(a)9., F.A.C.]. :

+4. IMC Fertilizer, Inc. shall install, calikrate, maintain, and
oparate a monitoring device which can be used tu determine the mass
flow of phosphorus-~bearing feaed matarial to the process. The
monitoring device shall have an accuracy of +5% over its operating
range. [Rule 17-1.660, F.A.Q. and 40 CFR 60.203{a}].

1. ™ME Texeilizer, Inc. shall waintain a daily record oI
"egqulivalenc v feml” awewoding us s procodira spacifimd in 40
CrR 60.203(»). [Rule 17-2.660, F.A.C. and 40 CFR 60.203(1)].

156. TMC Fertilizer, Inc., shall install, calibratas, maintain, and
operate a monitoring device which contlnucusly messures and
permanently reccrds the total pressure drop AacIoes the process
scrubbing system. The menitoring davica shall have an accuracy of
+5% over its oparating range.

(Rule 17-2.660, F.A.C. and 40 CIR 60,203(c)].

Page 3 of 5 ‘ _
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@ "5 -
emTT - PERMIT/CERTIFICATION .
e Fertilizer, Inc. © PeIWIT NOI ° AUDI-izcssg . T
New Wales Oparabicns . County: Polk - .
».0. Box 1035 Expiration Date: 04/25/96
Mulberry, Florida 33860 Project: Phos Acid Train>
% No. I w/Scrubber
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: i— CQNV@Ji ‘u+£>"~
3e = “"i‘i“m Mo ‘l“%.’:ﬂi"f:l..t “ﬂb‘-""ﬁﬁ-‘i”.“‘iﬁ’;‘i ".‘2.“."‘"1:;’ ann#5ana
&;i "To provide reascnable as uﬁ?nce of eﬂh@&ﬂhﬁ&& co e\yith
‘ ecific condition 4%, ITMe Fer: shall mg%ﬁ d keep

A Teord J.u;_.) wi TOoAe SOTURMWE pmawmo _:_... LATTRmANE 5 ﬂf"'ﬂrﬂ '}ng-
shall contain, at a minimum, the vc‘umetrlc licud > flow rate,
the gas pressure drop, the date and time of the keasurements, and
the person responsible for performing the measurements. 3 record
log entry shall be made at laast once for every 8 hour shift that
the. phosphoric acid train No. 3 operates. The record log shall be
maintained at the facility and shall be rmtained at least three
years from the date of measurenent.

*gaules»17-¢ﬁcvc(Jy-—}4~4 15041&}4n}q_¢nd 17w, 160{14)(&}—*F.Aﬁ .

Rule tz - & ﬂ"lo(_";,\
(g ‘Eégl IMG-Pertilizar —TIna. may, at 1ts optlon, substituta contlnuous
itoring and strip chart recordings for the manual Tecordkeeping
required by specific condition #36-r If this option is exercised,
“han all calibration and maintenance reccords and all original strip
chart recordings shall be retained at leawt three years.
7 g 2 7"4- 6 -— . - . s | =
(Rules 1754.0 7°£LL\31‘ o-%if)““ (b}, and 17~4.160(14) (), F.A.C.]
When phosphoric acid train No. 3 is ¢operating, the volumetric
quid water flow rata tD the scrubber shall not f£all balow 90% of
the rate -reporved during the most recent satisfacwory compliance
Test. [Rule 17-4.070(3), F.A.C.].

When -phospnoric acid <train Ne. 3 1is operating, the gas
epRsuTa drap across the scrubber shall notr fall below 20% of the
*at& reported Quring the most Tecent satisfacuuxy compliance toct.

[Rule 17-4,070(3), F.A.C.].

2. Submit for this facility, each calendar year, on or before
March 1, an emission xeport for the preceding calendar yaar
containing <The followiny infermation pursnant +to  Section
403.061(13), Florida Statutas.

(A) Annual amount of materials and fuels utilized.

. (B) Annual emigsions (note calculatien basis).

() Any changes in the information ¢ontalined in the permit

application.

Page 4 of 5
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were cxpreased in terms of Ib/ton of material throughput. and the emission limits ranged from

(.12 to 0.60 Ib/ton.

In addition to thesc previous BACT deternunations, a review of cucently operating animal feed
plants in Florida was conducted. This review identified two such plants: PCS Phosphates located
in White Springs, and IMC Fertilizer, located in Polk County. Through this review, it was
revealed that IMC Fertilizer was issued a PSD permit for a new air classifier/bag col o@\meir
existing animal fced ingredients plant in 1993 (AC53.222859, PSD-FL-199). Th &ng
BACT determination for PM was 0.015 gr/dscf, and the control device @ | agh fuse.
However. IMC does not vent the dryer exhaust gases to this baghouse; Mryer is controlled by
a scparate venturi scrubber. Other emission sources, control technolog_y, and ¢mission rates

asgociated with the IMC animal feed plant were identified as follnws:

* Anima| feed plant cominon stack (reactor, pug mill, granulator, dryer, screening system
and cooler)
3 venmri?crossﬂdw scrupbers, 1 venwri scrubber and 3 cyclones
Production ratg = 120 TPH
Flow rate - 179,000 acfm: 141,000 dscfm
PM emission limit - 36.8 Ib/hr; equivalent to 0.030 gr/dsct
Actual PM test data - 10 to 26 lb/hr; up‘to 0.018 gr/dsct

For the PCS Phosphates plaat, the following information conceming their animal feed plant was
obtained: ,
* Reactor/drysr/product handling systern common stack
cyclonic/venturi scrubbeors
Production rate = 40 TPH
Flow rate - 92,000 acfm: 76.000 dscfm .
PM emission limit - 46.11 Ib/br based on, process eight table: equivalent to
0.071 gridsef '
Actual PM test data- 7 to 10 Ib/hr; up to 0.016 gridsct

54




CARGILL RECEIVED

569 13 1996
FERTILIZER, INC. SUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION
8813 Highway 41 South - Riverview, Fiorida 33569 - Telephone 813-677-9111 - TWX 810-876-0648 - Telex 52666 - FAX 811.671-6146

CERTIFIED MAIL: P 204 939 097

September 10, 1996

Mr. C. H. Fancy, P.E., Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL  32399-2400

RE:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. - Tampa Plant - Application for Refund
for Phosphate Rock Drying/Grinding System
AIRS No. 0570008-011-AC, PSD-FL-234

Dear Mr. Fancy:

Enclosed is the completed application for refund form, as requested in your letter dated
August 28, 1996,

Should additional information be required, please do not hesitate to call me at in Tampa at
(813) 671-6297.

Sincerely,

Melody Russo
Environmental Superintendent

/dh
Enclosx-j‘re
X.C. D. Jellerson
Q. Morris
File: P-30-32-3
n:\wser'private'envirefund.sam

%
e

rpeyeiad papsr




DEP 14-081 2172

DBF ARA-4

REFUND REQUEST #:

APPLICATION FOR REFUND FORM
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DE{%RB%BBF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF HILLSE -H
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 215.26, or Section *, Florida Statutes,
I hereby apply for a refund and request that a State Warrant be drawn in favor of:

NAME : CARGILL FERTILIZER, INC.

ADDRESS: 8813 HIGHWAY 41 SOUTH RIVERVIEW, FL 33569-

FEID OR SS NUMBER: o
AMOUNT : $7,500.00 DEPOSIT DATE: 12-JUL-$6 DEPOSIT: 370473
DOCUMENT NUMBER: SYS RECEIPT#: 93985

REV OBJECT CODE: 2222 ATIR CONSTRUCT

which represents moneys I paid into the State Treasur{ subject to refund, and to
substantiate such claim the following facts are submitted:
REASON FOR CLAIM: NO FEE DUE
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this _9th da r
] Applicant’d Signature
*Must fz coaplated i1f authority ic other than Sectish 21D.26, Florida Statutes.

{FOR AGENCY USE ONLY)
(1) Agency recommends denial of above claim based on the following facts, including
statutory authority for collectiocn:

OR
(2) Agency recommends approval of above claim and submite the following information
to substantiate such c¢laim. $7,500.00 was originally deposited into the State Treasury,
Receipt , dated .
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

SAMAS
3720252600137
Statutory Authority for Ceollection

ACCOUNT CODE
000000000200C0

It is reguested that payment be made
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

SAMAS

3720252600137

from:

ACCOUNT CODE
00000022000000

A A A KA A AT AR AR A AR AR RN AT R AN ARF AR AAA KRR RARRNRR AR ARR AN R AR AR AR A r ok krh kb kkkxk

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of , 19 .

Signature and Title of Authorized Person
B e s R 2R R L 22 222232222222 2222 AR A RS 223222 s Rt t bt i bt b i il
SECTION 215.26 STATES, IN PART: "APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY THIS SECTION
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COMPTROLLER, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITHIN 3
YEARS AFTER THE RIGHT TO SUCH REFUND SHALL HAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCH RIGHT SHALL BE BARRRED."
Three years is interpreted as meaning three years from the date of payment into State
Treasury.




Cargll -
(5A)  gomanad ﬁmd.

United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
1875 Century Boulevard R E '
Atlanta, Georgia 30345 CEEVED
IN REPPLY REFER TO) AUgUSt 29, 1996 SEP J 1996
BUREAU OF
AIR REGULATION
Mr. C. H. Fancy

Chief, Bureau of Air Regulation

Department of Envirormental Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 48

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 ~

Dear Mr. Fancy:

We have reviewed the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Applica-
tion for the proposed expansion of the Cargill Fertilizer, Inc., animal
feed ingredient facility in Riverview, Florida. The facility is located
86 km south of Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area, a Class I air quality area,
administered by the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS). Comments from the
FWS Air Quality Branch follow:

Best Available Control Technology (BACT) Analysis

The Best Available Control Technology (BACT) analysis is complete for
PM/PM10 and for fluorides. The BACT analysis for NO, is incamplete,
however. A more in-depth analysis is recommended including consideration
of low-NO, burners ard flue gas recirculation. The absence of flue gas
recirculation fraom the phosphate industry should not eliminate it from
consideration in the BACT analysis.

A summary table of BACT determinations for NO, similar to that sulbmitted

for PM (table 5-1) would facilitate ocur review of the campleteness of the
applicant’s BACT analysis.

The air quality and air quality related values analyses are camplete.

Thark you for giving us the opportunity to comment on this permit
application. We appreciate your cooperation in notifying us of pro-—
posed projects with the potential to impact the air quality and related
resources of our Class I air quality areas. If you have any questions,
please contact Ms. Ellen Porter of our Air Quality Branch in Denver at
303/969-2617.

Si ely yours,

Noreen K. Clough
Regional Director
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N \ Department of
oo Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400 Secratary

August 28, 1996

Lawton Chiles
Governor

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. David B. Jellerson, P.E.
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

P.O. Box 9002

Bartow, Florida 33831

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. - Tampa Plant
Phosphate Rock Drying/Grinding System
AIRS No. 0570008-011-AC, PSD-FL-234

Dear Mr. Jellerson:

The Department has received the letter requesting withdrawal of the above-referenced PSD
permit application and the return of the $7,500 permit application fee. Enclosed is an application
for refund form, which should be dated and signed in the Applicant’s Signature block. Since the
original application was submitted under Ms. Melody Russo’s signature, she should be the person

signing this block.

Please return the application for refund form to me at the letterhead address. The form will
then be submitted to Finance and Accounting for further processing. If there are any questions,
, Please call Syed Anif at (904) 488-1344.

Sincerely,

tﬁta"“"{”"[_
C. H. Fancy, P.E.
Chief :
Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/sa/a

»
Enclosure

cc: P. Comer, OGC
J. Campbell, HCEPC
J. Kissel, SWD

“Frotect, Conserve and Monage Florida's Envronment and iNatdral Resourzes™

Printed on recycled paper.
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FERTILIZER, INC. | BUREAy
P.0. Box 9002 + Bartow, Florida 33831 « Telephone 941-534-9610 « FAX 941-534-9680

Certified Mail: PO13 142 527 and by FAX
August 20, 1996

Mr. Al Linero, P.E.

Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Lmero:

Re:  Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. - Tampa Facility
'Phosphate Rock Drying/Grinding System
AIRS No. 0570008-011-AC, PSD-FL-234

Pleased be advised that Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. is hereby withdrawing the above-referenced PSD
permit application. After further evaluation of our business interests, we have decided that our
non-PSD construction project is adequate for our needs.

We also request that the FDEP return the $7,500 permit application fee to us. As you are aware,
Cargill relied on FDEP when it submitted the application and fee. In light of Hillsborough
County's challenge, FDEP should return the fee to Cargill. oerreee

If you have any questions please contact me by phone at (941) 534-9613 or e-mail at
david jellerson@cargill.com.

Sincerely,

Do CY ELzzeJﬁd
vid B. Jellerson PE.

Environmental Superintendent -

ce: I Kissel, Southwest District
Pat Comer
0. Morris
P-30-32-3

&

recycied papar




- §-20—-1995 5:06PM FROM CARGILL. BARTOW/ADM 941 534 S680

CARGILL
FERTILIZER, INC,
P.O. BOX 9002 PHUNE 941/534-9613
BARTOW, FL 33831 FAX ~ 941/534-96B0 )
SRR e e

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DATE: AUGUST 20,1996

TO: Al Linero / Sved Arif

COMPANY: _ Florida DEP

FROM: David Jellerson

MESSAGE:
Al

Attached is a letter being mailed to you today withdrawing the PSD application
for our rock grinding operations. Give me a call if you have any questions.

David

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE: __3.

PLEASE CONTACT _DRawvid Jellerson AT (813)534-9613 IF THERE IS
DIFFICULTY WITH THIS TRANSMISSION.

A




/

Date: 8/6/96 11:55:50 AM

From: Patricia Comer TAL

Subject: Re: Cargill - Rock Dryer, permit 057008-C08-AC
To: See Below

**¥*x*xDayvid Jellerson of Cargill called yesterday, and wanted to make
the following points: The project is viable as permitted, without the
PSD application. The eguipment has not run over 6800 hours in the
past three years which he checked, and the current permit alleows 7800
hours. The PSD application requested 8760 hours (continuous
cperation) which is not that great an increase over 7800 and the
actual total would be less.

%k kK

****x*He also stated that the change in airflows was a result of normal
engineering design evolution, but to defuse that as an issue, they
were planning to revise the PSD application to the coriginal design, so
that the only change from the current permit to the PSD application
would be the increase in hours.

LR & &

*»x%x*] passed along Clair Fancy's suggestion that, regardless cf the
validity of their position, that they might drop the PSD application
and operate under their present permit, OR surrender their current
permit and proceed to obtain the PSD permit. I alsc suggested that
thelr attorney talk to the EPA attorney.

* A Rk
=xkk*xcco: DL Jellerson

Folks

I talked to Tom MacLeod, Cargill attorney, yesterday and today. He
told me that Cargill's real problem is not with the overall
production, but that the limitation on hours of operation sets up a
regquirement that when the unit will operate, it will have to be at
high, near or at maximum, capacity In other words, their flexibility
to operate at low capacity is removed (I don't really pretend to
understand exactly how}. So they don't really want a PSD permit feor
any reason other than to retain the flexibility to run at low capacity
(I hope you engineers understand my attempt here). They are willing to
withdraw the PSD permit if they can figure some way to retain the same
petential to emit but still be able to run at lower capacity. Sc I
suggested that the Cargill engineers contact you guys in TPA for that.
I also suggested that someone from Cargill immediately contact Clair
or Al in PSD to have the processing of the PSD permit halted (NOTE-
Clair, MacLeod mentioned that they'd like to not have to pay the
processing fee for the PSD permit if they withdraw. I told him that a
lot of resources had probably already been expended for completeness
checking and he'd have to talk tec you or Al about that-I made no
agreement that a refund was available)

Lastly, MacLeod told me he spoke to David Savage of EPA, who told him
that it was highly unusual for him (Savage) to be involved with this
sort of thing but that no one else was around because of the Olympics.
According to MacLeod, Savage has given the whole case over to Jewell
Harper's program people for investigation, or whatever, which should
have been what was done with it originally (and would have been but
for the Olympics). MacLeod stated that Savage admitted that this was
not a "classic case" and that he (Savage) didn't know what, if
anything, would come from Jewell Harper's group. MacLeod also stated
that Savage told him that, because this wasn't a classic case,
probably EPA would drop it if the PSD permit were withdrawn.

It seems that HIllsborough county has issued a Warning Notice
declaring the DEP permit invalid and requiring Cargill to turn the
permit over. Does anyone besides me see a problem here? I don't know
what authority Hillsborough claime for this action, but I certainly
can see that a permittee could have heartburn over the claim of a
county (especially one which participated during the permit processing
and later waived its right to a 120.57 hearing) that it has the power
to declare state permits invalid.

To: Gerald Kissel TPA

Tos Doug Beason TAL

To: Clair Fancy TAL

cC: Jerry N. Campbell TPA

CC: Jim McDonald TPA
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Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
July 29, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms. Melody Russo
Environmental Superintendent
Cargill Fertilizer, Inc.

8813 Highway 41 South
Riverview, Florida 33569

Re: Cargill Fertilizer, Inc. - Tampa Plant
Phosphate Rock Drying/Grinding System
AIRS No. 0570008-011-AC, PSD-FL-234

: Dear Ms. Russo:

v The Department has received the application for the modification of the existing phosphate rock
drying/grinding system at Cargill Fertilizer in Hillsborough County. Based on our inttial review of
the proposed project, we have determined that additional information is needed in order to continue
processing this application package. Please submit the information requested below to the
Department’s Bureau of Air Regulation:

1. Asindicated in the application, 40 CFR 60.402(a)(1) limits the rock dryers to 0.06 Ib/ton of
phosphate rock feed. The grinders will have to meet 0.20 Ib/ton of products as codified in the
Florida RACT requirements of 62-296.705(2)(b). Please indicate if testing can be performed on
the dryer and the grinder independently to demonstrate compliance with the individual emission
limits as mentioned above,

2. CFR 60.403(a) requires the installation of a continuous emission monitoring system for opacity

onrock dryers. The application asks for exemption under 40 CFR 60.13(i). Please indicate of

' the nine alternatives listed under 60.13(1), which alternative(s) will apply for this facility. Also,
submit a copy of the request for an alternative monitoring method that was provided as part of a
related minor source construction permit application.”

“Protect. Conserve and Aanage Flonda’s Zrviconment and Natural Resourcas”

Prnted on recycled paper.



Ms. Melody Russo
Page 2
July 29, 1996

Please indicate if provisions are being made to process both wet and dry rock simultaneously.
In responding to this incompleteness, indicate how it will be accomplished from the unloading,
storing and processing aspects of the process.

L

4. Please indicate the bottlenecks for not achieving 0.01 gr/dscf emission level with the proposed
baghouse.

5. We note there is another permit (0570008-008-AC) to make a minor modification of the same
emission unit. Please advise whether or not Cargill intends to make the modifications detailed
in that permit. For example, it indicates that three baghouses will be installed compared with
the two indicated in the present PSD permit application.

The Department will resume processing this application after we receive the requested
information. Should you have any questions, please contact Syed Anf at 904-488-1344.

Sincerely,

(/Caﬁgv /71

A. A. Linero, P. E Admlmstrator
New Source Rewew Section

AAL/salt

c¢c: B. Thomas, SWD
J. Campbell, HCEPC
J. Harper, EPA
J. Bunyak, NPS
D. Buff, KBN
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Transmittal
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AGOLDER ASSOCIATES COMPANY

Date: _07/16/96

Project No.:9651074-0900

To: A.A. Linero, P.E.
FDEP

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahagssee, FL 32399-2400

Re: Caxrgill Fertilizer, Inc.
Animal Feed Ingqredient Plant

The following items are being sent to you: 0 with this letter [ under separate cover

Copies Description
4 PSD Application for above-referenced facility
2 Disk copies of application for electronic submittal
1 Cargill Fertilizer Inc. Check No. 577241616 for $7.500.00

These are transmitred:

U As requested O] For approval

U For review O For your information

i1 For review and comment 1 For submittal

Remarks: ndditional copies are being submitted as follows:
FDEP_Scuthwest District (Bill Thomas) ,
1 disk copy
HCEPC (Jerry Campkell) .
Check for 5400

Tampa--1_hard copy and

Tampa--1 hard copy, 1 disk copy, and a

Sender: David A. Buff, P.E./vip

Copy to:David Jellerson
Kathy Edgemon

SE51074Y7F 1/¥E72 107116796/

6241 Northwaest 23rd Street 5405 West Cypress Street

1801 Clint Mcore Road 7785 Boymeaodows Way 1616 P Streot NW
Suite 500 Suite 215 Suite 105 Suite 105 Suite 350
Gainesville, Florida 32653-1500 Tamgo. Florida 33607 Boca Raton. Florida 33487
352-336-5600 FAX 352-336-6603

Jocksonville, Florida 32256

Woshington, DC 20036
813-287-1717 FAX 813-287-1716 407-994-9910 FAX 407-994-9393 P04-739-5600 FAX 904-739-7777 202-462-1100 FAX 202-4462-2270
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT GPPORTUNITY

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



